

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional
District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at
Balurghat.**

NDPS Case No. 36 of 2025(CIS. 38/25)

CNR Number : WBDD01-002631-2025

Accused Name : Utpal Barman

CRM (NDPS) No. 85/2026 dated 05.03.2026

Present: Shri Anil Kumar Kushwaha, in-charge of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00945)

Order 26

07.03.2026

Record is put up today.

Ld. Advocate filed copy of order of Hon'ble High Court in CRM(NDPS) No. 85 of 2026 dated 05.03.2026, affidavit regarding the genuineness of the same filed by Advocate Nirban Kar, bail bond Register surety Pritam Sarkar and local surety bond along with affidavit and deed being no. 0672 of 2023 of local surety Buli Mali Sarkar, plot information of the land, market value of the land, Tax receipt and photo copy Aadhar card of local surety.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the Hon'ble High Court has granted bail to the accused person namely Utpal Barman in CRM (NDPS) No. 85 of 2026 dated 05.03.2026.

It appears from the record (NDPS Case No. 36/2025 in the above referred CRM (NDPS) 85 of 2026 dated 05.03.2026) that the accused Utpal Barman was granted bail in CRM (NDPS) 85 of 2026 dated 05.03.2026, Hon'ble Court vide the order released the accused on bail furnishing bail bond of Rs. 20,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. Judge, Special court under the NDPS Act, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall be physically present on each and every date so fixed by the learned Special court and shall not leave the jurisdiction of the district of Dakshin Dinajpur without prior permission of the Ld. Special court.

At this stage it is mentioned that this Court does not maintain the Bail bond register for fit the bond.

Accordingly, BC-II is directed to send copy or order of Hon'ble High Court, CRM(NDPS) No. 85 of 2026 dated 05.03.2026, affidavit regarding the genuineness of the same filed by Advocate Nirban Kar, bail bond Register surety Pritam Sarkar and local surety bond along with affidavit and deed being no. 0672 of 2023 of local surety Buli Mali Sarkar, plot information of the land, market value of the land, Tax receipt and photo copy Aadhar card of local surety to the Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur for fit the said bail bonds.

Ld. CJM, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur is requested to send the fitted bail bonds with all documents to the Court for acceptance of bail bonds.

Todate (10.03.2026).

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Memo No.

dated. 07.03.2026

Copy forwarded to Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur for information and compliance.

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Later (in continuation of Order No. 15)

17.05.2021

In compliance of the order dated 17.05.2021 passed by this Court, one Ujjwal Kr. Dey stood as **Registered Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Gouri Chouhan @ Sundari and submitted a bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only).

One Suranjan Mandal S/O Jalaluddin Mondal of village Laskarpur, PS Hili, Dist. Dakshin Dinajpur stood as **Local Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Gouri Chouhan @ Sundari and submitted Affidavit alongwith original deed of immovable property being Deed No. 4291 for the year 2007 registered in the office of ADSR, Balurghat in respect of land situated at J.L. No. 48, Khatian No. LR 317, valuing more than Rs. 40,000/-.

The bail bonds as furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly

.....

Release the accused person namely Gouri Chouhan @ Sundari at once, if not wanted in other case(s).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Order No. 18

11.03.2025

In compliance of the order dated 31.01.2025 one Ukil Chandra Sarkar and Manasi Sarkar stood as **Local Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Bablu Rahaman and submitted Affidavit alongwith original deed of immovable property being Deed No. 553/2022 and 4313/2019 registered in the office of ADSR, Balurghat in respect of land

situated at J.L. No. 143, Khatian No. LR 670 and 1105.

The bail bonds as furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly accepted.

Release the accused person namely Bablu Rahaman at once, if not wanted in other case(s).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Later

19.02.2025

One Tripti Ray, D/O Matilal Ray of village Biswanathpur, PS Kumarganj, Dist. Dakshin Dinajpur stood as **Local Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Md. Ehssan and submitted Affidavit alongwith original deed of immovable property being Deed No. 3587 for the year 2009 registered in the office of ADSR, Balurghat in respect of land situated at J.L. No. 006, Khatian No. LR 1581, valuing more than Rs. 24,000/-.

One Samir Das, S/O Bimalendu Das Ray of village Beltalpark, PS Balurghat, Dist. Dakshin Dinajpur stood as **Local Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Md. Ehssan and submitted Affidavit alongwith original deed of immovable property being Deed No. 2768 for the year 2005 registered in the office of ADSR, Balurghat in respect of land situated at J.L. No. 137, Khatian No. LR 666/1, valuing more than Rs. 19,65,000/-.

The bail bonds as furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly accepted.

Release the accused person namely Md. Ehssan at once, if not wanted in other case(s).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

